APPENDIX C

SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
PEOPLE						
Residential and Nursing Care						
A person's personal contributions to the cost of providing care is calculated on an individual basis and is based on the ability of the person to pay. The va account. The staff who undertake this calculation also look to make sure that people are claiming all the benefits to which they are entitled. Where the p Council will be payable.						
Independent Sector (based on the cost paid to providers)						
Residential	S	£520.00	£541.00	4.0%		
Physically Frail - Residential and nursing	S	£603.00	£627.00	4.0%		
Residential Dementia	S	£629.00	£654.00	4.0%	£26.596	
Nursing dementia	S	£645.00	£671.00	4.0%		£26.454
Cumbria Care						
Residential	S	£653.00	£666.00	2.0%		
Physically Frail - Residential	S	£693.00	£707.00	2.0%		
Residential Dementia	S	£759.00	£774.00	2.0%		
Meals						
Cumbria Care day care - meal charge	С	£2.60	£2.70	3.8%	£0.053	£0.040
Community Meals - charge per meal	С	£4.10	£4.20	2.4%		
Non Residential Care						
The Council's subsidy and a person's personal contributions to the cost of providing care are calculated on an individual basis and are based on the ability of the person to pay. The value of people's houses is not taken into account. The staff who undertake this calculation also look to make sure that people are claiming all the benefits to which they are entitled. The maximum cost of care is limited to an amount equivalent to the Physically Frail -Residential and Nursing band of £627 per week for 2020/21. Further information can be found on the Councils website as follows https://www.cumbria.gov.uk/healthsocialcare/costs.asp			-	-	£9.234	£10.499
Arrangement fee for non-residential full fee payers	С	4.60 pw	4.70 pw	2.2%	£0.081	£0.066
Deferred Payment Agreements (DPA)						_
Setting up a DPA - maximum charge	С	£1,500.00	£1,500.00	0.0%		
Annual review	С	£400.00	£400.00	0.0%	£0.147	£0.020
Termination of DPA	С	£75.00	£75.00	0.0%	20.147	20.020
Interest charge (reviewed 6 monthly in line with Government Gilt rates)	С					

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Schools						
Schools converting to academy status	С	£5,400.00	£5,500.00	1.9%	£0.056	£0.017
Schools converting to academy status - VA and Foundation Schools (NEW)	С		£2,200.00	0.0%		£0.004
Educational Support Services include the provision of Teaching Assistants, Outdoor Education and the Music Service and are available on a traded basis educational or childcare settings. The services are available through either Service Level Agreements or pay as you go purchases. Further information ca follows: http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/childrensservices/schoolsandlearning/lss/tradedservices.asp	-	-	£1.671	£1.704		
TOTAL PEOPLE					£37.838	£38.804
CORPORATE, CUSTOMER & COMMUNITY SERVICES						
Registration Services - NOTE that statutory fees are determined by the General Register Office, please refer to the Registrars page on CCC Website			•			
Cumbria Registration Service - Statutory Registry Office Fees Offices with witnesses only and restricted times						
Monday - Friday (Kendal statutory office only)	S	46.00	S			
Cumbria Registration Service - Internal Ceremony Rooms - Weddings & Civil Partnerships (and 2 stage conversions from civil partnership to marriage) - Traditional						
Monday to Friday only (small offices - e.g. Penrith & Kendal (non restricted times)	С	£100.00	£110.00	10.0%		
Monday to Friday (main ceremony rooms - e.g. Barrow & Carlisle)	С	£215.00	£220.00	2.3%		
Saturday	С	£325.00	£330.00	1.5%		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	N/A	N/A	N/A		
Cumbria Registration Service - Internal Ceremony Rooms - Weddings & Civil Partnerships (and 2 stage conversions from civil partnership to marriage) - Enhanced						
Monday to Friday only (small offices - e.g. Penrith & Kendal (non restricted times)	С	N/A	£120.00	N/A		
Monday to Friday (main ceremony rooms - e.g. Barrow & Carlisle)	С	N/A	£230.00	N/A		
Saturday	С	N/A	£340.00	N/A		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	N/A	N/A	N/A		
Cumbria Registration Service - External Ceremony Rooms - 3rd Party Partnerships -Weddings & Civil Partnerships (e.g. Cockermouth Town Hall, Kendal Town Hall, Whitehaven Civic Centre & Wigton Market Hall) - Traditional						
Monday to Friday	С	£180.00	£200.00	11.1%		
Saturday	С	£230.00	£280.00	21.7%		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	£315.00	£357.50	13.5%		
Cumbria Registration Service - External Ceremony Rooms - 3rd Party Partnerships -Weddings & Civil Partnerships (e.g. Cockermouth Town Hall, Kendal Town Hall, Whitehaven Civic Centre & Wigton Market Hall) - Enhanced						
Monday to Friday	С	N/A	£210.00	N/A		
Saturday	С	N/A	£290.00	N/A		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	N/A	£367.50	N/A		1

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Weddings & Civil Partnerships (and 2 stage conversions from civil partnership to marriage) - Traditional						
Monday to Friday	Both	£370.00	£380.00	2.7%		
Saturday	Both	£460.00	£475.00	3.3%		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	Both	£535.00	£550.00	2.8%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Weddings & Civil Partnerships - Enhanced						
Monday to Friday	С	£380.00	£390.00	2.6%		
Saturday	С	£470.00	£485.00	3.2%		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	£545.00	£560.00	2.8%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Weddings & Civil Partnerships - Bespoke 1						
Monday to Friday	С	£550.00	£550.00	0.0%		
Saturday	С	£700.00	£700.00	0.0%		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	£750.00	£750.00	0.0%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Weddings & Civil Partnerships - Bespoke 2						
Monday to Friday	С	N/A	£675.00	N/A		
Saturday	С	N/A	£825.00	N/A		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	N/A	£875.00	N/A		
Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Weddings & Civil Partnerships - Bespoke 3			30.000			
Monday to Friday	С	N/A	£725.00	N/A		
Saturday	С	N/A	£875.00	N/A		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	N/A	£925.00	N/A		
Cumbria Registration Service - Internal Ceremony Rooms - Renewal of Vows and Naming Ceremonies - non-statutory						
Monday to Friday (main ceremony rooms - e.g. Barrow & Carlisle)	С	£175.00	£175.00	0.0%		
Saturday	С	£265.00	£265.00	0.0%	£1.605	£1.720
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	N/A	N/A	N/A		
Cumbria Registration Service - External Ceremony Rooms - 3rd Party Partnerships - Renewal of Vows & Naming Ceremonies (e.g. Cockermouth Town Hall, Kendal Town Hall, Whitehaven Civic Centre & Wigton Market Hall) - non-statutory						
Monday to Friday	С	£135.00	£155.00	14.8%		
Saturday	С	£175.00	£220.00	25.7%		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	£265.00	£295.00	11.3%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Premises Renewal of Vows & Naming Ceremonies						
Monday to Friday	С	£295.00	£250.00	-15.3%		
Saturday	С	£375.00	£290.00	-22.7%		
Sunday & Bank Holiday Fees	С	£440.00	£350.00	-20.5%		

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Cumbria Registration Service - Booking Fee - weddings & civil partnerships						
Standard/Enhanced/Bespoke	С	£45.00	£45.00	0.0%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Notice of Intent for Wedding or Civil Partnerships	S	£35.00	S			
Cumbria Registration Service - Amendment Fees						
Amendment Fee	С	£30.00	£35.00	16.7%		
Cumbria Registration Service - certificates						
Statutory Fees are subject to change by the General Register Office, any changes will be published online.						
Registry of Births and Deaths certificate at time of Registration	S	£11.00	S			
Registry of Births and Deaths certificate after Registration	S	£11.00	S			
SR Certificate - statutory service only	S	£11.00	S			
Statutory Priority (issue within 24 hours) Certificate Fee wef 16.2.2019	S	£35.00	S			
Commemorative certificate	С	£5.00	£5.00	0.0%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Enhanced Postage Charges						
Traceable & Trackable (incl Royal Mail fee of £1.77)	С	£2.50	£2.50	0.0%		
Guaranteed Delivery (incl Royal Mail Fee of £6.50)	С	£7.50	£7.50	0.0%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Approved Venue Licence						
New 3 Year licence	С	£1,300.00	£1,300.00	0.0%		
Renewal 3 year licence	С	£1,300.00	£1,300.00	0.0%		
Renewal 5 year licence	С	£2,150.00	£2,150.00	0.0%		
Revisit for missed licence appointments	С	£50.00	£50.00	0.0%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Private Citizenship Service						
Monday to Friday	С	£50.00	£55.00	10.0%		
Cumbria Registration Service - Late payment Fee - Ceremonies						
If fees not paid 12 weeks prior to the ceremony	С	£25.00	£25.00	0.0%		
Other General Register Office Statutory Services						
Fees for attendance at the ceremony at a registered building	S	£86.00	S			
Consideration by Senior Registrar of a divorce or civil partnership dissolution obtained outside the British Isles	S	£50.00	S			
Consideration by the Registrar General of a divorce or civil partnership dissolution obtained outside the British Isles	S	£75.00	S			
Entry of each notice of marriage or civil partnership for persons subject to Home Office Referral and Investigation Scheme	S	£47.00	S			
Conversion of Civil Partnership to Marriage at The Register Office	S	£45.00	S			
Conversion of Civil Partnership to Marriage two stage process - completing the declaration	S	£27.00	S			
Conversion of Civil Partnership to Marriage two stage process - Signing the declaration in a religious building registered for the marriage of same sex couples	S	£91.00	S			
Change of forename added within 12 months of the birth registration	S	£40.00	S			
Consideration by Registrar/Superintendent Registrar of a correction	S	£75.00	S			
Consideration by the Registrar General of a correction	S	£90.00	S			
General search in the indexes by the applicant personally for not more than six successive hours	S	£18.00	S			

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Libraries Service						
Libraries Service - Hire of audio-visual material:						
- DVDs Boxed Sets (7 day loan)	С	£3.50	£3.60	2.9%		
- DVDs & CDs - U classification (7 day loan)	С	£1.90	£1.95	2.6%		
- Talking Books; Language Sets; Playaways (3 week loan)	С	£1.90	£1.95	2.6%		
Orchestral Sets (per collection)	С	£23.30	£23.80	2.1%		
Orchestral Sets (per collection) - Inter Library Loan	С	£45.30	£46.25	2.1%		
Vocal Scores	С	£1.80	£1.85	2.8%		
Vocal Scores - Inter Library Loan	С	£2.30	£2.35	2.2%		
Requests for Out of County Stocks (British Library) - as per the rate from the British Library and is updated in September	С	£16.75	£17.20	2.7%		
Requests for Out of County Stocks (non British Library)	C	£13.10	£13.45	2.7%		
Requests for In County Stocks	С	£1.10	£1.15	4.5%		
Requests for In County Stocks (over 60's)	С	£0.60	£0.60	0.0%		
Renewal for British Library Books (at cost) - will be updated in September by the British Library	С	£5.10	£5.25	2.9%		
Reading Group Request Charge per set	С	£1.10	£1.15	4.5%		
Libraries Service - Overdue Charges - A free online renewal process is available to avoid fines from late returns.						
Overdue charges:- On books, language sets, DVDs, CDs and storysacks. (per day) *	С	0.31-1.40	0.32-1.40	3.2%		
Maximum Overdue Charge, except for DVD's	С	£7.80	£8.00	2.6%		
Maximum Overdue Charge, DVD's Premium Collection	С	£12.40	£12.60	1.6%		
Maximum Overdue Charge, DVDs - U classification; CDs; Talking Books; Language Sets; Playaways (per week)	С	£10.30	£10.50	1.9%		
Miscellaneous items						
Replacement Membership Card	С	£2.80	£2.90	3.6%	£0.365	£0.347
PC Hire - first 2 hours free, charge for each 15 minutes thereafter	С	£0.50	£0.50	0.0%		
Room Hire:- Rates will vary across the county to reflect facilities available at each location.	С	£16.50 - £39.10	£16.80 - £39.90	-		
Items charged for but not listed, e.g. photocopying, flash drives, headphones, will be charged on the basis of full cost recovery	С					

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Libraries Other Items	С					
Fax.						
Send (per sheet) UK	С	£1.05	£1.10	4.8%		
Send (per sheet) Europe	С	£1.55	£1.60	3.2%		
Send (per sheet) Rest of the world	С	£2.10	£2.15	2.4%		
Receiving (per sheet)	С	£0.25	£0.25	0.0%		
Photocopies						
A4 Colour	С	£1.20	£1.25	4.2%		
A3 Colour	С	£1.70	£1.75	2.9%		
A4 Mono	С	£0.20	£0.20	0.0%		
A3 Mono	С	£0.30	£0.30	0.0%		
Prints from reader printers	С	£0.65	£0.70	7.7%		
Laminating A4	С	£1.55	£1.60	3.2%		
Laminating A3	С	£2.10	£2.15	2.4%		
Ordnance Survey Mapping Charges						
1:500 A4 block plan	С	£15.00	£16.00	6.7%		
1:1,250 A4 site plan - for rural area	С	£20.00	£21.00	5.0%		
1:1,250 A4 site plan - for urban area	С	£25.00	£26.00	4.0%		
1:2,500 A4 site plan - for rural area	С	£25.00	£26.00	4.0%		
1:2,500 A4 site plan - for urban area	С	£60.00	£61.00	1.7%		
Archives - Digital Camera Fees:- For the use of personal digital cameras to record documents.						
- Session licence	С	£5.00	£5.00	0.0%		
- 2 session licence	С	£9.00	£9.00	0.0%		
- 5 session licence	С	£22.00	£22.00	0.0%		
- 10 session licence	С	£39.00	£39.00	0.0%		
- Annual licence (business use)	С	£161.00	£161.00	0.0%		
Digital Imaging Service: - Carried out by Archives staff (hourly charge)	С	£50.00	£50.00	0.0%		
Archives - Other items						
Photocopies from archives, printed sources & Ordnance Survey maps						
A4	С	£0.30	£0.35	16.7%		
A3	С	£0.40	£0.45	12.5%		
School Rate (for under 16s)	С	£0.20	£0.20	0.0%		
Printouts from reader prints					00.000	00.004
A4	С	£0.65	£0.70	7.7%	£0.068	£0.004
A3	С	£0.80	£0.85	6.2%		
Printouts from digital microfilm						
A4 black and white	С	£0.10	£0.10	0.0%	-	
A4 colour	С	£0.20	£0.20	0.0%		
Scanning service by searchroom staff						
Standard scans (small/simple orders) (5 minutes/1-scans maximum,including email to researcher)	С	£5.00	£5.10	2.0%		

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Copying orders placed by post/email/telephone						
Processing fee per hour (pro rata) £12.50 minimum charge	С	£50.00	£51.00	2.0%		
Digitisation Service per hour	С	£50.00	£51.00	2.0%		
(pro rata), £25 minimum charge	С	£25.00	£26.00	4.0%		
Talks to groups						
At the Archives Centre	С	£30.00	£31.00	3.3%		
Outside Venues	C	£60.00	£61.00	1.7%		
Commercial groups	C	£100.00	£102.00	2.0%		
Service Centre	C	£100.00	2102.00	2.076		
Blue Badge parking permits	С	£11.00	£11.00	0.0%	£0.107	£0.125
TOTAL CORPORATE, CUSTOMER AND COMMUNITY SERVICES					£2.145	£2.196
ECONOMY & INFRASTRUCTURE						
Highways - Charge to utilities and contractors working within the public highway as part of the Cumbria Highway Works Pe	ermitting Scheme wef 1.9.19					
Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 0, 1 & 2 Roads - All Streets (Any time and / or location)						
PAA	S	£101.00	S			
Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order)	S	£101.00	S			
Major - (4 to 10 days)	S	£126.00	S			
Major - (up to 3 days)	S	£62.00	S			
Standard	S	£126.00	S			
Minor	S	£62.00	S			
Immediate	S	£57.00	S			
Variations	S	£45.00	S			
Combrid Highway Waylo Dawisting Cabana Catanay 2 9 4 Danda Tuffin Canating at acutain time (language)	u nouth, with in troffic concitive times and	ar laastiana				
Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly of			0			
IPAA	S	£101.00	S			
Major (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order)		£101 00	٥	l I		
Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order)	S	£101.00	8			
Major - (4 to 10 days)	S S	£126.00	S			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days)	\$ \$ \$	£126.00 £62.00	S S			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard	\$ \$ \$ \$	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00	S S S			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £62.00	\$ \$ \$ \$			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £62.00 £57.00	\$ \$ \$ \$			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly on	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £62.00 £57.00 £45.00	\$ \$ \$ \$			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly or discount)	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £62.00 £57.00 £45.00 cations (30%	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly or discount) PAA	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £62.00 £57.00 £45.00 cations (30%	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly or discount) PAA Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order)	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £57.00 £45.00 cations (30%	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly or discount) PAA Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order) Major - (4 to 10 days)	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £62.00 £57.00 £45.00 cations (30% £70.70 £142.80 £88.20	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$			
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly or discount) PAA Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order) Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days)	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £57.00 £45.00 cations (30% £70.70 £142.80 £88.20 £43.40	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$		04.505	C4 F0F
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly or discount) PAA Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £62.00 £57.00 £45.00 cations (30% £70.70 £142.80 £88.20	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$		£1.585	£1.585
Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days) Standard Minor Immediate Variations Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Traffic Sensitive at certain times/locations. Wholly or discount) PAA Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order) Major - (4 to 10 days) Major - (up to 3 days)	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	£126.00 £62.00 £126.00 £57.00 £45.00 £45.00 cations (30% £70.70 £142.80 £88.20 £43.40 £88.20	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$		£1.585	£1.585

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Cumbria Highway Works Permitting Scheme - Category 3 & 4 Roads - Non-Traffic Sensitive (Any time and / or location)						
PAA	S	£68.00	S			
Major - (over 10 days and all major works requiring a traffic regulation order)	S	£113.00	S			
Major - (4 to 10 days)	S	£64.00	S			
Major - (up to 3 days)	S	£31.00	S			
Standard	S	£64.00	S			
Minor	S	£31.00	S			
Immediate	S	£30.00	S			
Variations	S	£35.00	S			
Highways - Charge to utilities for NRSWA activities:-		200.00				
Sample inspections	S	£50.00	S			
Defect joint inspections	S	£47.50	S			
Remedial works inspection	S	£47.50	S			
Inspection of completed remedial works	S	£47.50	S			
Investigatory inspection	S	£68.50	S			
Street works licence	S	£410.00	S			
Street works consent	S	£355.00	S			
Street works permit	S	£355.00	S			
Change of Contractor	С	£32.00	£33.00	3.1%		
Re-activation (+ inspection fee where applicable)	С	£32.00	£33.00	3.1%		
Pre Site Inspection	С	£54.00	£55.00	1.9%		
Sponsorship of signs	С	£0.00	£100 per month/roundabout		£0.000	£0.100
Highways - Traffic Regulation Orders:-						
Temporary road closures (complex closures will incur additional charges at cost)	С	£649.00	£662.00	2.0%	£0.131	£0.133
Amend Traffic Regulation Order	С	£361.00	£368.00	1.9%	£0.006	£0.006
Arranging re-advertising of Traffic Regulation Order	С	£77.00	£79.00	2.6%	£0.001	£0.001
Emergency or urgent works	С	£412.00	£420.00	1.9%	£0.019	£0.019
Clearance of Accident Debris	С	N/A	cost + 10%	N/A	N/A	£0.000
Re-activation cost of issuing a road closure	С	£361.00	£368.00	1.9%	£0.039	£0.040
Highways - Charges for permits etc.						
Vehicle Access (individual residential property)	С	£258.00	£263.00	1.9%	£0.105	£0.107
Vehicle Access (multiple properties and commercial use)	С	£721.00	£735.00	1.9%	£0.006	£0.006
Scaffolding (max 28 days)	С	£77.00	£79.00	2.6%	£0.099	£0.101
Hoardings at building work adjacent to the highway	С	£103.00	£105.00	1.9%	£0.009	£0.009
Hoarding Inspection (cost per inspection)	С	N/A	£35.00	N/A	£0.000	£0.000
Street cafes - excluding legal fee	С	£155.00	£158.00	1.9%	£0.005	£0.005
Advertising kiosks, rotundas, banners etc.	С	£129.00	£132.00	2.3%	£0.000	£0.000
Ramps	С	£258.00	£263.00	1.9%	£0.004	£0.004
Licence for adjoining landowners to plant trees, shrubs, etc. on highway	С	£129.00	£132.00	2.3%	£0.000	£0.000
Skips	С	£31.00	£32.00	3.2%	£0.156	£0.159
Deposition of building materials	С	£62.00	£63.00	1.6%	£0.001	£0.001

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Agreement for district / parish councils to place furniture in the highway	С	£77.00	£79.00	2.6%	£0.000	£0.000
Application for Direction signs to premises (excluding Tourism Signs)	С	N/A	£263.00	N/A	£0.000	£0.000
Permission to erect sign (per 3 months)	С	N/A	£54.00	N/A	£0.000	£0.000
Provision of H - bar at private driveway	С	N/A	£175.00	N/A	£0.000	£0.000
Licence for projections / building over highway	С	£309.00	£315.00	1.9%	£0.000	£0.000
Temporary excavation in the highway	С	£309.00	£315.00	1.9%	£0.033	£0.034
Stage 1 - Initial Assessment of Tourism signage	С	£129.00	£132.00	2.3%	00.000	00.000
Stage 2 - Private Works Agreement - actual price is dependant on value of scheme	С	P.O.A	P.O.A	N/A	£0.006	£0.006
Contractors waivers for parking on street (per day)	С	Equivalent to off street parking charge	Equivalent to full day off street parking charge	N/A	£0.010	£0.015
Highways - Charges for searches						
CON29R (full highways)	С	£21.00	£21.00	0.0%		
CON29R (individual questions)	С	£9.00	£9.00	0.0%	CO 200	00.040
CON29O Question 4	С	£5.00	£5.00	0.0%	£0.209	£0.213
CON29O Question 5	С	£9.00	£9.00	0.0%		1
Service 1	C	£19.00	£19.00	0.0%	£0.003	£0.003
Service 2	С	£53.00	£54.00	1.9%	£0.005	£0.005
Service 3	С	£62.00	£63.00	1.6%	£0.001	£0.001
Service 4	С	£102.00	£104.00	2.0%	£0.015	£0.016
Service 5	С	£POA	N/A	N/A	£0.001	£0.001
Minor Developments fee	C	£220.00	£224.00	1.8%	£0.025	£0.025
Major Developments fee	C	£441.00	£450.00	2.0%	£0.030	£0.030
Highways - Windermere Ferry charge for single crossing:- (Quarterly / annual contracts and bulk purchase discounts are also available)						
Pedestrian	С	£1.00	£1.00	0.0%		
Pedal Cycle (including cyclist)	С	00.00	00.00	0.00/		1
Moped, Motorcycle, Horse	С	£2.00	£2.00	0.0%	£0.603	£0.655
Vehicles up to 6m	С	£5.00	£5.00	0.0%		1
Vehicles over 6m	C	£10.00	£10.00	0.0%		1
Highways - Passenger Transport						
Voluntary Car Scheme:- Passenger fares per mile.	S	£0.45	£0.45	0.0%	£0.087	£0.087
Rural Wheels:- Passenger fares per mile.	S	£0.45	£0.45	0.0%	£0.048	£0.048
Community Minibuses:- Hire through the provision of brokerages.	C	£1.10	£1.10	0.0%	£0.104	£0.106
Issue of Section 19 Community minibus permits	C	£8.00	£8.00	0.0%	20.104	20.100
	C	£5.00	£5.00	0.0%	£0.001	£0.001
Rural Wheels - joining the scheme, the price charges will generates the same amount of credit on the card. Rural Wheels Replacement card charge	C	£5.50	£6.00	9.1%	£0.001	20.001
ENCTS - Replacement charge per card	C	£3.50 £10.50	£11.00	4.8%	£0.019	£0.019
					£0.019	£0.019
A2BNoW (Single fare/journey)	С	£1.80	£1.80	0.0%	00.000	
A2BNoW (Return fare/journey)	С	£3.00	£3.00	0.0%	£0.000	£0.002
A2BNoW (funded by South Lakeland Local Committee, increase to be agreed by SLLC)	С	£7.50	£10.00	33.3%		
A2BNoW Replacement	С	£11.00	£11.00	0.0%	£0.000	£0.000
DBS	С	£60.00	£61.00	1.7%	£0.041	£0.042
DBS Replacement Badge	С	£11.00	£11.00	0.0%	£0.000	£0.000
Highways - Home to School / College Transport						
Spare Seats	С	£422.00	£430.00	1.9%	£0.296	£0.302
Faith Schools	C	£422.00	£430.00	1.9%	£0.012	£0.013
School Bus Pass Replacements	C	£11.00	£11.00	0.0%	£0.003	£0.003
Outron Das Lass (replacements		£11.00	£11.00	0.0%	20.003	20.003

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Highways - Fleet Services						
Fleet Maintenance Hourly Rate (office hours)	С	£53.00	£54.00	1.9%		
Fleet Maintenance Hourly Rate (out of hours)	С	£80.00	£82.00	2.5%		
Fleet Management professional advice	C	£57.00	£58.00	1.8%	£0.094	£0.096
Driver Training/Assessment - per hour - CCC Vehicle	C	£65.00	£66.00	1.5%		
Driver Training/Assessment - per hour - Customer Vehicle	C	£54.00	£55.00	1.9%		
Highways - Development Management	-					
s38 establishment charges £0-250k	С	9% of green field site figure	9% of green field site figure	0%		
s38 establishment charges £251-500k	С	9% of green field site figure	9% of green field site figure	0%		
s38 establishment charges £501-700k	С	6.5% of green field site figure	6.5% of green field site figure	0%		
s38 establishment charges £701k-1m	С	6% of green field site figure	6% of green field site figure	0%	£0.455	
s38 establishment charges £1m+	С	site figure	5.5% of green field site figure	0%		
s38 establishment charges after work commences £0-250k	С	11% of green field site figure	site figure	0%		£0.455
s38 establishment charges after work commences £251-500k	С	9% of green field site figure	9% of green field site figure	0%		
s38 establishment charges after work commences £501-700k	С	site figure	8.5% of green field site figure	0%		
s38 establishment charges after work commences £701-1m	С	8% of green field site figure	8% of green field site figure	0%		
s38 establishment charges after work commences £1m+	С	site figure	7.5% of green field site figure	0%		
S228 adoptions after execution of street works	С	£172.00	£175.00	1.7%		
Highways - Section 278						
Legal costs (estimate £500-£1000)	С	actual cost	actual cost	N/A		
Planning						
Planning Application Fees:- For applications regarding minerals and waste, county council and school developments.	s	Statutory charge per application	Statutory charge per application	N/A	£0.180	£0.180
Monitoring fees:- For minerals and waste sites - active site.	S	£397.00	S	N/A	£0.012	£0.012
Monitoring fees:- For minerals and waste sites - non active site.	S	£132.00	S	N/A		
Pre Application Discussions - minor schemes	С	£400.00	£400.00	0.0%	£0.003	£0.003
Pre Application Discussions - major schemes	С	£1,000.00	£1,000.00	0.0%		
Commons Registration - Landowner Statement / Declaration under Section 15A (Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013)	С	N/A	£296.00	N/A		
Commons Registration search (CON29):- Fees for the provision of information on common land and village greens (VAT charged on top of fee)	С	£24.00	£24.00	0.0%		
Commons Registration - Search of Common Land registers for grazing rights.	С	£24.00	£24.00	0.0%		
Commons Registration - Search of Common Land and Village Green record maps to determine if land or property is affected by registered Common Land or Town or Village Green	C	£24.00	£24.00	0.0%		
Commons Registration:- Fees for the provision of a copy of the register.	С	£12.00	£12.00	0.0%		
Commons Registration:- Fees for the provision of a map of Common Land	С	£5.50	£6.00	9.1%		
Commons Registration - Creation of a right of common under Section 6 of the 2006 Act, resulting in the registration of new common land	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Creation of a right of common over existing common land	С	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Variation of a right of common	С	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Commons Registration - Variation of a right of common resulting in the registration of new common land	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Apportionment of a right of common	С	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Attachment of a right of common	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Re-allocation of attached rights	С	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Transfer of a right in gross	C	£92.00	£94.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Surrender or extinguishment of a right of common	C	£184.00	£188.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Statutory disposition pursuant to section 14 of the 2006 Act (including the exchange of land for land subject to a statutory disposition)	С	£341.00	£348.00	2.1%		
Commons Registration - Registration of a new town or village green other than by the owner	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A	£0.024	£0.024
Commons Registration - Registration of a new town or village green by the owner	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Correction, for the purpose of section 19(2)(a) (of a mistake made by the registration authority) and 19 (2)(c) removing a duplicate entry from the register	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Correction, for a purpose described in section 19(2)(b), (c) or (e)	С	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Correction, for a purpose described in section 19(2)(d)	С	£38.00	£39.00	2.6%		
Commons Registration - Severance by transfer to public bodies	С	£183.00	£187.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Severance authorised by order	С	£183.00	£187.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Non-registration of common land or town or village green	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Waste land of a manor not registered as common land	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Town or village green wrongly registered as common land	S	£0.00	£0.00	N/A		
Commons Registration - Deregistration of certain land registered as common land or as a town or village green	C	£1,133.00	£1,156.00	2.0%		
Commons Registration - Historic Creation of a right of common	C	£433.00	£442.00	2.1%		
Commons Registration - Historic Surrender or extinguishment of a right of common.	C	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Historic Variation of a right of common	C	£407.00	£415.00	2.0%		
Commons Registration - Historic Apportionment of a right of common (to facilitate any other purpose)	С	£361.00	£368.00	1.9%		
Commons Registration - Historic Severance of a right of common	С	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Historic Transfer of a right in gross	C	£227.00	£232.00	2.2%		
Commons Registration - Historic Statutory disposition (including the exchange of land for land subject to a statutory disposition)	С	£407.00	£415.00	2.0%		
Commons Registration - Declaration of entitlement to exercise a right of common	C	£59.00	£60.00	1.7%		
Mines & Minerals Searches	С	£45.00	£46.00	2.2%		
Archaeology:- HER Searches - hourly rate	С	£61.00	£65.00	6.6%	£0.005	£0.005
Trading Standards - Explosives. NOTE the Explosives and Petroleum Licences fees are Statutory and determined in early April, therefore please refer	to Trading Standards	Website after this d	ate			
Explosives - new registration 5 - 250kg NEQ (1 year's duration)	S	£109.00	S			
Explosives - new licence 250-2000kg NEQ (1 year's duration)	S	£185.00	S			1
Explosives - renewal of registration 5 - 250kg NEQ (1 year's duration)	S	£54.00	S			1
Explosives - renewal of registration 5 - 250kg NEQ (2 year's duration)	S	£86.00	S	 		1
			_	 		
Explosives - renewal of registration 5 - 250kg NEQ (3 year's duration)	S	£120.00	S	<u> </u>	£0.013	£0.013
Explosives - renewal of licence 250-2000kg NEQ (1 year's duration)	S	£86.00	S	<u> </u>		
Explosives - renewal of licence 250-2000kg NEQ (2 year's duration)	S	£147.00	S	 		1
Explosives - renewal of licence 250-2000kg NEQ (3 year's duration)	S	£206.00	S			1
Explosives - amendment to licence/registration	S	£36.00	S			1
Explosives - all year round licence	S	£500.00	S			ĺ

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Trading Standards - Petroleum Licences						
Licence/renewal for up to 2,500 litres (price p.a)	S	£44.00	S			
Licence/renewal for up to 50,000 litres (price p.a)	S	£60.00	S			
Licence/renewal for over 50,000 litres (price p.a)	S	£125.00	S		£0.013	£0.013
Transfer of Licence	S	£8.00	S		20.013	20.013
Conveyancing fees (VAT to be added at standard rate)	С	£66.00	£66.00	0.0%		
Trading Standards - General (hourly rate)						
Trading Standards Business Advice & Training	С	£66.00	£66.00	0.0%		
Primary Authority	С	£66.00	£66.00	0.0%	£0.001	£0.001
Safety at Sports Grounds (Special Safety Certificate)	С	£66.00	£66.00	0.0%		
Trading Standards - Weights and Measures						
Special Weighing & Measuring Equipment (plus VAT)						
Weights & Measures Testing Fees - Link to Weights & Measures charges - http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/tradingstandards/businesses/weightsandmeasurescalibrationverificationtestingservices.asp	С					
Calibration Charges will include Test And Report (price in per hour)	С	£66.00	£66.00	0.0%	£0.004	£0.004
Weighing Instruments (price in per hour)	С	£66.00	£66.00	0.0%		
Measuring Equipment (price in per hour)	С	£66.00	£66.00	0.0%		
Off Street Pay and Display and Pay by phone charges						
County Councils office car park CA1 1SL						
6pm on Friday to Midnight on Sunday (including public & bank holidays):	_					
Up to 1 hour	С	£1.00	£1.00	0.0%	1	
1-2 hours	С	£1.60	£1.60	0.0%		
2-3 hours	С	£2.10	£2.10	0.0%		
3-4 hours	С	£2.50	£2.50	0.0%		
4-6 hours	С	£3.00	£3.00	0.0%		
All day	С	£3.50	£3.50	0.0%		
Any period between 6pm and midnight and midnight and 8am - Free	С	£0.00	£0.00	0.0%		
Blue badge holders:- Free for first 3 hours (no return within 1 hour of waiting) Any additional waiting to be paid for in accordance with the charges outlined above	С	N/A	N/A	N/A		
Cecil Street car park, Carlisle CA1 1NT All day, Monday to Sunday (i.e 24 hours) (including public and bank holidays)					£0.070	£0.070
Up to 1 hour	С	£1.00	£1.00	0.0%		
1-2 hours	С	£1.60	£1.60	0.0%		
2-3 hours	С	£2.10	£2.10	0.0%		
3-4 hours	С	£2.50	£2.50	0.0%		
4-6 hours	С	£3.00	£3.00	0.0%		
All day	С	£3.50	£3.50	0.0%		
Any period between 6pm and midnight and midnight and 8am - Free	С	£0.00	£0.00	0.0%		
Blue badge holders:- Free for first 3 hours (no return within 1 hour of waiting) Any additional waiting to be paid for in accordance with the charges outlined above	С	N/A	N/A	N/A		

Area	Council Discretion (C) / Statutory (S)	from April 2019	from April 2020	Percentage Change 2019 to 2020	Annual Income 2019/20 £m	Annual Income 2020/21 £m
Penalty Charge Notice (PCN)						
Lower level						
If paid within 14 days	С	£25.00	£25.00	0.0%	_	
If paid within 15 days and service of notice to owner	С	£50.00	£50.00	0.0%		
If paid between service of notice to owner and service of charge certificate	С	£50.00	£50.00	0.0%		
If paid after service of charge certificate	С	£75.00	£75.00	0.0%		
gher level					£1.054	£1.054
If paid within 14 days	С	£35.00	£35.00	0.0%	£5.648	
If paid within 15 days and service of notice to owner	С	£70.00	£70.00	0.0%		
If paid between service of notice to owner and service of charge certificate	С	£70.00	£70.00	0.0%		
If paid after service of charge certificate	C	£105.00	£105.00	0.0%		
TOTAL ECONOMY & INFRASTRUCTURE		2.00.00	2100.00	0.070		£5.837
CUMBRIA FIRE & RESCUE Personnel - Charges are per hour or part hour						
		0.40.00	044.00	0.50/		
Firefighter Crew Manager	C C	£40.00 £45.00	£41.00 £46.00	2.5%		
Watch Manager	C	£45.00	£51.00	2.2%		
Station Manager	C	£70.00	£71.00	1.4%		
Group Manager	C	£81.00	£83.00	2.5%		
Area Manager	C	£93.00	£95.00	2.2%	1	
Miscellaneous					£0.006	£0.006
Standard Fire Reports (minimum charge)	S	£145.00	S		2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 2.5%	10.000
Fire Investigation Reports (Based on hourly rate)	S	£145.00	S			
Professional Consultation (minimum charge)	C	£145.00	£148.00	2.1%		
Plan Examination (minimum charge)	С	£145.00	£148.00			
Inspection of Premises (minimum charge)	С	£145.00	£148.00			
Personnel interview (minimum charge)	С	£145.00	£148.00			
Report preparation re the above (per hour)	C	£79.00	£81.00			
Admin Charge - % of total cost	C	10%	10%	0.0%		
TOTAL CUMBRIA FIRE & RESCUE					£0.006	£0.006
TOTAL COMBINATINE & RECOOL						